

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ERICA WEST VANGEN,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
NO. 20-1647

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
HONORABLE RUSSELL G. KEAST, ASSOCIATE JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	12
Routing Statement	21
Statement of the Case	21
Argument	
I. The evidence was insufficient to support Erica West Vangen’s conviction as either a principal or as an aider and abettor.....	27
Conclusion.....	50
II. The district court erred in assessing against West Vangen category B restitution without considering her reasonable ability to pay	51
Conclusion	74
III. During sentencing, any consideration of West Vangen’s exercise of her constitutional right to demand a trial was improper and the district court erred by considering it when imposing sentence	74
Conclusion	79
Request for Oral Argument.....	79

Attorney's Cost Certificate 79
Certificate of Compliance..... 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	45
Alexander v. Johnson, 742 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1984).	55, 64-65
Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660, 103 S.Ct. 2064 (1983).....	54, 70
Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids, 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019)	47
Com. v. Plunkett, 664 N.E.2d 837 (Mass. 1996)	47
Exira Community Sch. Dist. v. State, 512 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1994)	70
Fisk v. Chicago Ry., 74 Iowa 424 (Iowa 1888).....	40, 45, 50
Frink v. Clark, 285 N.W. 681 (1939).....	41-42
Fuller v. Oregon, 417 U.S. 40, 94 S.Ct. 2116 (1974).....	53, 64, 66-67, 69
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792 (1963).....	66
Goodrich v. State, 608 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2000).....	58-59
Gordon v. Noel, 356 N.W.2d 559 (Iowa 1984)	40, 50
Griffin v. United States, 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....	36-37, 46-47

Hensley v. Davison Bros., Co., 135 Iowa 106, 112 N.W. 227 (1907).....	43
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 364 (1970)	46
James v. Strange, 407 U.S. 128, 92 S.Ct. 2027 (1972).....	53-54, 64
LaRose v. Curoe, 343 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1983)	42
Moseley v. Ricks, 274 N.W. 23 (1937)	41
Mussachio v. United States, 136 S.Ct. 709 (2016)	49
Olson v. James, 603 F.2d 150 (10th Cir. 1979)	55, 65
Richardson v. Fitzgerald, 109 N.W. 866 (1906)	44
State ex rel. Allee v. Gocha, 555 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1996)	44
State v. Abrahamson, 696 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2005)	44-45
State v. Albright, 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019)	27, 58, 64
State v. Alspach, 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)	51, 73
State v. Bratthauer, 354 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 1984).....	35
State v. Brubaker, 805 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2011)	48, 51
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	51
State v. Carrillo, 597 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1999)	78
State v. Cooley, 587 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1998).....	75

State v. Davis, 944 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2020)	58-59
State v. Doe, 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019).....	45
State v Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009).....	52, 58, 65, 69
State v. Folkers, 941 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 2020)	29
State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	75, 77
State v. Haines, 360 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1985)	55-60, 65, 67, 69, 70-71
State v. Harrison, 351 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1984)	58-59, 65
State v. Hawk, 952 N.W.2d 314 (Iowa 2020).....	59
State v. Hearn, 797 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2011)	33
State v. Heemstra, 721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006).....	37
State v. Hernandez-Lopez, 369 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	46
State v. Hogrefe, 557 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 1996)	35, 37
State v. Jenkins, 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010)	59, 73
State v. Jones, 29 P.3d 351 (Haw. 2001)	47, 50
State v. Kemp, 688 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2004).....	29
State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	51
State v. Lewis, 242 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 1976)	49

State v. Lovell, 857 N.W.2d 241 (Iowa 2014).....	78-79
State v. Martens, 569 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1997)	37
State v. Mayberry, 415 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1987)	51
State v. Mays, 204 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1973).....	37
State v. Neff, 228 Iowa 383, 291 N.W. 415 (1940).....	37
State v. Nichols, 247 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 1976)	77-78
State v. Nitcher, 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006)	30
State v. Ortega-Martinez, 881 P.2d 231 (Wash. 1994)....	50
State v. Polly, 657 N.W.2d 462 (2003).....	29
State v. Prouty, 84 N.W. 670 (1900).....	43
State v. Ramirez, 616 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 2000)	33
State v. Reed, 875 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 2016)	48
State v. Rogers, 251 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1977)	55, 64
State v. Sanford, 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012).....	30
State v. Shorter, 893 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2017)	40, 48
State v. Taylor, 873 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2016)	39
State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	74, 78

State v. Thorndike, 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015)	48
State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004)	48
State v. Tyler, 873 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2016)	35, 40, 49-50
State v. Williams, 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	28
State v. Witham, 583 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1998).....	75
State v. Woody, 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000)	75
State v. Young, 292 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1980)	74-75
United States v. Jackson, 390 U.S. 570, 88 S.Ct. 1209 (1968).....	69
United States v. Klein, 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	44
Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	45
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. V	69
U.S. Const. amend. VI	66
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	45, 49
U. S. Const. XIV, § 1	69
Iowa Const. Art I § 4.....	43
Iowa Const. art. I § 6	45
Iowa Const. art. I § 9	49, 69

Iowa Const. art. I, § 10	66
Iowa Const. art. V § 4.....	40-41
Iowa Const. Art. V § 4 (1857).....	40
Iowa Const. Art. V § 4 (1962).....	40
<u>Court Rules & Statutes:</u>	
Iowa Code § 602.4102 (2019)	43
Iowa Code § 602.5103 (2019)	43
Iowa Code § 814.28 (2019)	39, 49
Iowa Code § 815.9(3) (2021)	60
Iowa Code § 815.9(5) (2021)	60
Iowa Code § 901.5 (2017)	77
Iowa Code § 910.1(2) (2021)	61
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)(a) (2021).....	51
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)(a)(2) (2021).....	61
Iowa Code § 910.2A (2021)	62-63
Iowa Code §§ 910.2A(1-5)	61-63, 68, 72
Iowa Code §§ 910.3(8), (9) (2021).....	63-64
Iowa Code § 910.7 (2021)	64

Iowa Code § 910.7(1) (2021)64, 72-73
Iowa Code § 910.7(5) (2021) 64, 73
Iowa R. App. 6.107(1) 73
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 (2017) 75
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24 43

Other Authorities

2020 Iowa Acts ch. 1074, Div. XIII 59
